Non-current lease liabilities 34,808

53,393

The associated right-of-use assets for property leases
were measured at the amount equal to the lease liabilities,
adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued
lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the
consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2018. There
were no onerous lease contracts that would have required
an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial
application. The Group had also reclassified the long-term
lease of land from land use rights to right-of-use assets upon
adoption of HKFRS 16.

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to property lease
and land amounted to HK$64,840,000 as at 1 January 2019
and HK$56,705,000 as at 30 June 2019.

interim report 201914

INTERIM REPORT

4.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Adjustments recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16
(Continued)
The change in accounting policy affected the following items
in the condensed consolidated balance sheet on 1 January
2019:

Consolidated
balance sheet
(extract)

31 December
2018

As originally
presented HKFRS 16

1 January
2019

Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Land use rights 12,223 (12,223) –
Right-of-use assets – 64,840 64,840

Current assets
Deposits and prepayments 83,144 (46) 83,098

Current liabilities
Trade, bills and other payables 882,224 (822) 881,402
Lease liabilities – 18,585 18,585

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 34,808 34,808

There is no significant impact on retained earnings on
1 January 2019.

WONG’S KONG KING INTERNATIONAL (HOLDINGS) LIMITED 15

INTERIM REPORT

4.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Adjustments recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16
(Continued)
(i)	 Practical expedients applied

In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has
used the following practical expedients permitted by the
standard:

•	 the use of single discount rate to a portfolio of
leases with reasonably similar characteristics